Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Surinder Singh S/o Sh. Piara Singh, V.P.O. - GILL, Railway Station Road, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

...... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Assistant Inspector General (Administration), (Telecommunication Department of Police) Director General of Police, Punjab, Sector 9, HQ, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 681 of 2018

Present: Sh. Surinder Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Pramod Kumar Nagrath, A. S. I.-cum-PIO O/o I. G. P.(I T & T), in person.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 01.01.2019.

Sh. Pramod Kumar Nagrath, A. S. I.-cum-PIO of office of I. G. P.(I T & T), who appeared in person today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Surinder Singh.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that in compliance to the order dated 01.01.2019, the respondent has also sent a point-wise reply vide letter no. 2346-47 dated 15.01.2019 signed by A. I. G./Admn-cum-APIO, IT & T, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1440 dated 17.01.2019. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Surinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that has received the requisite information.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.-18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2352 of 2017

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the applicant in person.

Sh. Parwinder Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 01.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that that the deficiencies, which have been pointed out by him, has not been removed till date.

Sh. Parwinder Singh, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

An opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to remove the deficiencies, pointed out by the applicant, by the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.-18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1165 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the applicant in person.

Sh. Parwinder Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 01.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appeared in person in today's

hearing.

Sh. Parwinder Singh, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that the requisite information sought for by the applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is voluminous in nature and the applicant has also not specified the required information as advised vide orders dated 11.12.2018.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to provide the certified copies of the Information, which is givable/available in the official-record, to the applicant. If any information is not available in the official record, he/she (the respondent PIO concerned) will file a point wise reply, in writing, to the queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request as per official record, by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.-18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna,District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer, Police Station - City-1, Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Inspector General of Police, Pb., Zonal-II, Jalandhar (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2405 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the applicant in person.

Sh. Ranjit Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 01.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appeared in person in today's

hearing.

Sh. Ranjit Singh, Head Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 16 dated 11.01.2019 signed by S. H. O., Police Station, City Khanna, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No 1179 dated 15.01.2019, showing that the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia on 09.08.2018 and again on 11.01.2019. It is taken on record.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Hardial Singh S/o Sh. Sher Singh, V. P. O. - Dhablaan, Tehsil & District - Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

- i) Public Information Officer, O/o The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Dhablan Tehsil & District- Patiala (Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The District Development
And Panchayat Officer, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3121 of 2017

Present: Sh. Gian Chand on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Buta Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

Sh. Gian Chand, appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Hardial Singh, in today's

Hearing.

Sh. Buta Singh, Panchayat Secretary, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh.Hardial Singh. He also hands over a copy of the same to Sh. Gian Chand (representative of the applicant) during the hearing in the Commission today.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him in writing to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO is directed to remove the same by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 25th February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Gurjit Singh

S/o Sh. Yadwinder Singh,

Village - Behbal Kalan,

Tehsil - Jaito,

District - Faridkot (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Jaito, District - Faridkot (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The District Development & Panchayat Officer Faridkot (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2221 of 2018 Appeal Case No. 2222 of 2018

Present: Sh. Madan Lal on behalf of the applicant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has sent a reply vide letter no. 29.01.2019 signed by Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Behbal Kalan, Block Jaito, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, intimating the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. Through that reply, he has also intimated the Commission that the applicant has also not deposited the required fee to the office of the respondent. It is taken on record.

Sh. Madan Lal, who appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Gurjit Singh, in today's hearing, submits a copy of written-submission dated 12.01.2019 signed by the applicant, showing that the required fee has been sent to the office of the respondent through registered post on 12.01.2019. It is taken on record.

As the required fee has been sent by the applicant to the office of the respondent, the respondent-PIO concerned is directed to supply the certified copies of the required information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 20th February, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Dr. Harsimran Singh, Assistant Professor (Eye), Government Medical College & Rajindra Hospital, Patiala -147001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh(U.T.)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Inspector General of Police (Crime), Punjab Police HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh(U.T.)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2430 of 2018

Present: Dr. Harsimran Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Gurnam Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 07.01.2019.

The applicant, Dr. Harsimran Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Gurnam Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 294 dated 30.01.20192018 signed by Assistant Inspector General of Police-cum-Public Information Officer(Admin. Wing), seeking an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

The case is <u>adjourned to 20th February, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jagdev Singh S/o Sh. Ajaib Singh, Village - Burj Littan, Tehsil - Raikot, District - Ludhiana - 141107 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Pakhowal, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3161 of 2017

Present: Sh. Jagdev Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Daljit Singh, Patwari, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 09.01.2019.

Sh. Daljit Singh, Patwari, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that compensation amount, which was awarded to the applicant by the Commission, has been paid to him.

The applicant, Sh. Jagdev Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally acknowledges that he has received the compensation amount.

Last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to provide complete information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him through his RTI request, through registered post under intimation to the Commission, by the next date of hearing. The information to be supplied should be legible, duly attested and as per official record.

The respondent PIO concerned is cautioned to be more careful in future in dealing with the RTI applications filed by the applicants and supply the required information to the information-seekers within stipulated time as per provisions of the RTI Act.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Daizy Mohan S/o Sh. Hukam Chand, House No. 14248, Street No.2-A, Ganesh Nagar, Bathinda-151001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer(By Name), O/o The Assistant Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Assistant & Excise Taxation Commissioner, Division Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1480 of 2018

Present: Sh. Daizy Mohan, the applicant in person.

- i) Ms. Pradeep Kaur Dhillon, Assistant Excise and Taxation Officer;
- ii) Sh. Lakhbir Chand, Excise and Taxation Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 16.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Daizy Mohan, appeared in person in today's hearing.

In compliance to the order dated 16.01.2019, Ms. Pradeep Kaur Dhillon, Assistant

Excise and Taxation Officer alongwith Sh. Lakhbir Chand, Excise and Taxation Inspector, appeared in today's hearing and hands over a reply vide letter no. 2937 dated 29.01.2019 to the applicant, Sh. Daizy Mohan, during the hearing in the Commission today. It is taken on record.

As no cause of action is left in this case, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sachin Singal, House No - 4716, Mohalla Bhogia, Near Lappey Shah Chowk, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Public Instructions (Colleges),Punjab, P.S.E.B Complex, Sector 62, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Director,
Public Instructions (Colleges),Punjab,
P.S.E.B Complex, Sector 62,
S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3710 of 2017

Present : Sh. Puneet Kumar Bansal, Advocate, on behalf of the applicant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 16.01.2019.

Sh. Puneet Kumar Bansal, Advocate, who appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Sachin Singal in today's hearing.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent has sent a reply vide letter dated 24.01.2019 signed by Superintendent(Grant - 1 Branch), which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, showing that a reply has been sent to the applicant, Sh. Sachin Singal intimating him that no other information apart from the information supplied, is available in the official record. It is taken on record.

The case is <u>disposed of and closed</u> with the directions to the respondent PIO concerned that if any information, in connection with point no. 01 and 02 of the RTI request, is found available in the official record, be given to the applicant positively.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

۷s

Raj Mohan Nischol

S/o Late Sh. Prem Chand Nischol,

51/20, T.H.D.C. Colony,

Dehra Khaas, Dehradun - 248002 (U.K.)

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,

Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice,

Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,

Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice,

Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

ii)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2790 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Sh. Jagtar Singh, Senior Assistant;
 - Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 02.01.2019.

Sh. Jagtar Singh, and Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, both Senior Assistants, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. Raj Mohan Nischol, through a letter dated 17.01.2019, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1797 dated 22.01.2019, has intimated the Commission that he is suffering from severe disk trouble and heart ailment, thus, unable to attend the hearing in the Commission and requested for an exemption to appear. It is taken on record.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that through the RTI request, the applicant has sought information regarding action taken report on letter dated 30.07.2015, which was forwarded by the Hon'ble Prime Minister's office to office of Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab. It is also found that the same has been transferred by office of General Administration(Co-ordination Branch) under Section 6 (3) of the RTI Act to office of Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Home Affairs and Justice vide letter no. 13961 dated 17.12.2015. Afterwards, the same RTI request of the applicant has been transferred by office of Home Affairs and Justice (Press - 2 Branch) to office of Director General of Police, Punjab, Chandigarh vide letter no. 783258/2 dated 27.06.2016. Both the abovesaid replies are placed in casefile.

The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the certified copies of the required information to the applicant through registered post at his residential address. He is also directed to send a copy of the same to the Commission for intimation.

With this, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

(A. S. Chanduraian)
State Information Commissioner

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police Head Quarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3616 of 2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Ajeet, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 01.01.2019.

Sh. Ajeet, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 71 dated 29.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police-cum-Public Information Officer, District Patiala, showing that in response to the RTI request, a reply has been given to the applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dissatisfaction over the same.

The respondent-PIO is directed either to file a point wise reply, in writing, to the queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request, as per official record by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 25th February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail _ psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Supdt. of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police Head Quarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3617 of 2018

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Ajeet, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 01.01.2019.

Sh. Ajeet, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 74 dated 29.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police-cum-Public Information Officer, District Patiala, showing that in response to the RTI request, a reply alongwith information of two pages has been given to the applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dissatisfaction over the same.

After hearing the parties concerned and examining the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is <u>disposed</u> of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

30th January, 2019